An additional 100 basis point increase in this rate would have resulted in incremental interest expense of $8.2 million in fiscal
year 2022.

Foreign Currency Risk

Consistent with our risk management objective and strategy to reduce exposure to variability in cash flows, and for non-trading
purposes, we enter into foreign currency exchange rate derivatives that qualify as cash flow hedges, and that are intended to
offset the effect of exchange rate fluctuations on forecasted sales and certain manufacturing costs. We also enter into foreign
currency forward contracts that are not designated for hedge accounting purposes. Refer to Note 19: Derivative Instruments and
Hedging Activities of our Financial Statements included elsewhere in this Report for additional information related to the
foreign currency forward contracts outstanding as of December 31, 2022.

Sensitivity Analysis

The tables below present our foreign currency forward contracts as of December 31, 2022 and 2021 and the estimated impact to
future pre-tax earnings as a result of a 10% strengthening/weakening in the foreign currency exchange rate:

(Decrease)/Increase to Future Pre-tax Earnings Due to:

(In millions)
Net Asset/(Liability) Balance as

of December 31, 2022

10% Strengthening of the Value
of the Foreign Currency Relative

to the U.S. Dollar

10% Weakening of the Value of
the Foreign Currency Relative to

the U.S. Dollar
Euro $ 10.7 $ (43.3) $ 43.3
Chinese Renminbi $ 0.0 $ (5.8) $ 5.8
Japanese Yen $ 0.0 $ 0.5 $ (0.5)
Korean Won $ 0.4 $ (1.5) $ 1.5
Malaysian Ringgit $ 0.0 $ 0.5 $ (0.5)
Mexican Peso $ 13.2 $ 17.2 $ (17.2)
British Pound Sterling $ (3.1) $ 6.4 $ (6.4)

(Decrease)/Increase to Future Pre-tax Earnings Due to:

(In millions)
Net Asset/(Liability) Balance as

of December 31, 2021

10% Strengthening of the Value
of the Foreign Currency Relative

to the U.S. Dollar

10% Weakening of the Value of
the Foreign Currency Relative to

the U.S. Dollar
Euro $ 17.8 $ (45.3) $ 45.3
Chinese Renminbi $ (0.6) $ (19.9) $ 19.9
Japanese Yen $ 0.0 $ 0.5 $ (0.5)
Korean Won $ 0.6 $ (1.9) $ 1.9
Malaysian Ringgit $ 0.0 $ 0.6 $ (0.6)
Mexican Peso $ 4.5 $ 17.3 $ (17.3)
British Pound Sterling $ (0.3) $ 7.8 $ (7.8)

59

Commodity Risk

We are exposed to the potential change in prices associated with certain commodities used in the manufacturing of our
products. We offset a portion of this exposure by entering forward contracts that fix the price at a future date for various
notional amounts associated with these commodities. These forward contracts are not designated as accounting hedges. Refer to
Note 19: Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities of our Financial Statements included elsewhere in this Report for
additional information related to the commodity forward contracts outstanding as of December 31, 2022.

Sensitivity Analysis

The tables below present our commodity forward contracts as of December 31, 2022 and 2021 and the estimated impact to pre-
tax earnings associated with a 10% increase/(decrease) in the related forward price for each commodity:

Net Asset/(Liability)
Balance as of

December 31, 2022

Average Forward Price
Per Unit as of

December 31, 2022

Increase/(Decrease) to Pre-tax Earnings Due to

(In millions, except per unit amounts)
10% Increase

in the Forward Price
10% Decrease

in the Forward Price
Silver $ 1.1 $ 24.33 $ 2.3 $ (2.3)
Gold $ 0.1 $ 1,877.27 $ 1.5 $ (1.5)
Nickel $ 0.7 $ 13.76 $ 0.3 $ (0.3)
Aluminum $ (0.5) $ 1.11 $ 0.5 $ (0.5)
Copper $ (2.2) $ 3.80 $ 3.1 $ (3.1)
Platinum $ 0.9 $ 1,070.21 $ 1.2 $ (1.2)
Palladium $ (0.5) $ 1,803.34 $ 0.2 $ (0.2)

Net (Liability)/Asset
Balance as of December

31, 2021

Average Forward Price
Per Unit as of

December 31, 2021

Increase/(Decrease) to Pre-tax Earnings Due to

(In millions, except per unit amounts)
10% Increase

in the Forward Price
10% Decrease

in the Forward Price
Silver $ (1.7) $ 23.24 $ 2.8 $ (2.8)
Gold $ 0.0 $ 1,827.45 $ 1.7 $ (1.7)
Nickel $ 0.3 $ 9.32 $ 0.2 $ (0.2)
Aluminum $ 0.6 $ 1.25 $ 0.5 $ (0.5)
Copper $ 1.1 $ 4.37 $ 2.9 $ (2.9)
Platinum $ (1.0) $ 952.76 $ 1.2 $ (1.2)
Palladium $ (0.8) $ 1,872.73 $ 0.3 $ (0.3)

60

ITEM 8.  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA

1. Financial Statements

The following audited consolidated financial statements of Sensata Technologies Holding plc are included in this Annual
Report on Form 10-K:

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm (PCAOB ID: 42) 62

Consolidated Balance Sheets 65

Consolidated Statements of Operations 66

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income 67

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 68

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity 69

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 70

2. Financial Statement Schedules

The following schedules are included elsewhere in this Annual Report on Form 10-K:

Schedule I — Condensed Financial Information of the Registrant 116

Schedule II — Valuation and Qualifying Accounts 121

Schedules other than those listed above have been omitted since the required information is not present, or not present in